SPSO decision report



Case: 201600789, Scottish Children's Reporter Administration

Sector: Scottish Government and devolved administration Subject: communication staff attitude and confidentiality

Outcome: some upheld, recommendations

Summary

Mr C complained about the handling by the Scottish Children's Reporter Administration (SCRA) of his correspondence and complaint.

We found that SCRA did not fail to answer Mr C's questions, and they did not misrepresent his concerns. We did find that SCRA failed to respond to Mr C's initial correspondence and SCRA acknowledged and apologised for this. We also found that SCRA's response to Mr C's complaint did appear to end email correspondence with him unreasonably. We upheld these aspects of Mr C's complaint.

In addition, we found that SCRA's final letter to Mr C did not comply with the SPSO Act 2002 in terms of information about the right to complain to us, so we made a recommendation to address this point.

Recommendations

We recommended that SCRA:

- reflect on the messages given to Mr C in their final communications, to ensure that such confusion does not arise in future; and
- ensure that final responses to complaints comply with section 22 of the SPSO Act 2002.